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unfair competition where services, fa-
cilities, by-products or excess capacity 
are provided by a bank holding com-
pany’s nonbank subsidiary or related 
entity, the entity providing the serv-
ices, facilities, by-products and/or ex-
cess capacity should have separate 
books and financial statements, and 
should provide these books and state-
ments to any new or renewal customer 
requesting financial data. Consolidated 
or other financial statements of the 
bank holding company should not be 
provided unless specifically requested 
by the customer. 

(Interprets and applies 12 U.S.C. 1843 (c)(8)) 

[36 FR 10778, June 3, 1971, as amended at 36 
FR 11806, June 19, 1971. Redesignated at 36 
FR 21666, Nov. 12, 1971 and amended at 40 FR 
13477, Mar. 27, 1975; 47 FR 37372, Aug. 26, 1982; 
52 FR 45161, Nov. 25, 1987] 

§ 225.124 Foreign bank holding compa-
nies. 

(a) Effective December 1, 1971, the 
Board of Governors has added a new 
§ 225.4(g) to Regulation Y implementing 
its authority under section 4(c)(9) of 
the Bank Holding Company Act. The 
Board’s views on some questions that 
have arisen in connection with the 
meaning of terms used in § 225.4(g) are 
set forth in paragraphs (b) through (g) 
of this section. 

(b) The term ‘‘activities’’ refers to 
nonbanking activities and does not in-
clude the banking activities that for-
eign banks conduct in the United 
States through branches or agencies li-
censed under the banking laws of any 
State of the United States or the Dis-
trict of Columbia. 

(c) A company (including a bank 
holding company) will not be deemed 
to be engaged in ‘‘activities’’ in the 
United States merely because it ex-
ports (or imports) products to (or from) 
the United States, or furnishes services 
or finances goods or services in the 
United States, from locations outside 
the United States. A company is en-
gaged in ‘‘activities’’ in the United 
States if it owns, leases, maintains, op-
erates, or controls any of the following 
types of facilities in the United States: 

(1) A factory, 
(2) A wholesale distributor or pur-

chasing agency, 
(3) A distribution center, 

(4) A retail sales or service outlet, 
(5) A network of franchised dealers, 
(6) A financing agency, or 
(7) Similar facility for the manufac-

ture, distribution, purchasing, fur-
nishing, or financing of goods or serv-
ices locally in the United States. 
A company will not be considered to be 
engaged in ‘‘activities’’ in the United 
States if its products are sold to inde-
pendent importers, or are distributed 
through independent warehouses, that 
are not controlled or franchised by it. 

(d) In the Board’s opinion, section 4 
(a)(1) of the Bank Holding Company 
Act applies to ownership or control of 
shares of stock as an investment and 
does not apply to ownership or control 
of shares of stock in the capacity of an 
underwriter or dealer in securities. Un-
derwriting or dealing in shares of stock 
are nonbanking activities prohibited to 
bank holding companies by section 
4(a)(2) of the Act, unless otherwise ex-
empted. Under § 225.4(g) of Regulation 
Y, foreign bank holding companies are 
exempt from the prohibitions of sec-
tion 4 of the Act with respect to their 
activities outside the United States; 
thus foreign bank holding companies 
may underwrite or deal in shares of 
stock (including shares of United 
States issuers) to be distributed out-
side the United States, provided that 
shares so acquired are disposed of with-
in a reasonable time. 

(e) A foreign bank holding company 
does not ‘‘indirectly’’ own voting 
shares by reason of the ownership or 
control of such voting shares by any 
company in which it has a noncontrol-
ling interest. A foreign bank holding 
company may, however, ‘‘indirectly’’ 
control such voting shares if its non-
controlling interest in such company is 
accompanied by other arrangements 
that, in the Board’s judgment, result in 
control of such shares by the bank 
holding company. The Board has made 
one exception to this general approach. 
A foreign bank holding company will 
be considered to indirectly own or con-
trol voting shares of a bank if that 
bank holding company acquires more 
than 5 percent of any class of voting 
shares of another bank holding com-
pany. A bank holding company may 
make such an acquisition only with 
prior approval of the Board. 
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(f) A company is ‘‘indirectly’’ en-
gaged in activities in the United States 
if any of its subsidiaries (whether or 
not incorporated under the laws of this 
country) is engaged in such activities. 
A company is not ‘‘indirectly’’ engaged 
in activities in the United States by 
reason of a noncontrolling interest in a 
company engaged in such activities. 

(g) Under the foregoing rules, a for-
eign bank holding company may have a 
noncontrolling interest in a foreign 
company that has a U.S. subsidiary 
(but is not engaged in the securities 
business in the United States) if more 
than half of the foreign company’s con-
solidated assets and revenues are lo-
cated and derived outside the United 
States. For the purpose of such deter-
mination, the assets and revenues of 
the United States subsidiary would be 
counted among the consolidated assets 
and revenues of the foreign company to 
the extent required or permitted by 
generally accepted accounting prin-
ciples in the United States. The foreign 
bank holding company would not, how-
ever, be permitted to ‘‘indirectly’’ con-
trol voting shares of the said U.S. sub-
sidiary, as might be the case if there 
are other arrangements accompanying 
its noncontrolling interest in the for-
eign parent company that, in the 
Board’s judgment, result in control of 
such shares by the bank holding com-
pany. 

(Interprets and applies 12 U.S.C. 1843 (a) (1), 
(2), and (c)(9)) 

[36 FR 21808, Nov. 16, 1971] 

§ 225.125 Investment adviser activities. 

(a) Effective February 1, 1972, the 
Board of Governors amended § 225.4(a) 
of Regulation Y to add ‘‘serving as in-
vestment adviser, as defined in section 
2(a)(20) of the Investment Company Act 
of 1940, to an investment company reg-
istered under that Act’’ to the list of 
activities it has determined to be so 
closely related to banking or managing 
or controlling banks as to be a proper 
incident thereto. During the course of 
the Board’s consideration of this 
amendment several questions arose as 
to the scope of such activity, particu-
larly in view of certain restrictions im-
posed by sections 16, 20, 21, and 32 of 
the Banking Act of 1933 (12 U.S.C. 24, 

377, 378, 78) (sometimes referred to 
hereinafter as the ‘‘Glass-Steagall Act 
provisions’’) and the U.S. Supreme 
Court’s decision in Investment Com-
pany Institute v. Camp, 401 U.S. 617 
(1971). The Board’s views with respect 
to some of these questions are set forth 
below. 

(b) It is clear from the legislative his-
tory of the Bank Holding Company Act 
Amendments of 1970 (84 Stat. 1760) that 
the Glass-Steagall Act provisions were 
not intended to be affected thereby. 
Accordingly, the Board regards the 
Glass-Steagall Act provisions and the 
Board’s prior interpretations thereof as 
applicable to a holding company’s ac-
tivities as an investment adviser. Con-
sistently with the spirit and purpose of 
the Glass-Steagall Act, this interpreta-
tion applies to all bank holding compa-
nies registered under the Bank Holding 
Company Act irrespective of whether 
they have subsidiaries that are member 
banks. 

(c) Under § 225.4(a)(5), as amended, 
bank holding companies (which term, 
as used herein, includes both their 
bank and nonbank subsidiaries) may, 
in accordance with the provisions of 
§ 225.4 (b), act as investment advisers to 
various types of investment companies, 
such as ‘‘open-end’’ investment compa-
nies (commonly referred to as ‘‘mutual 
funds’’) and ‘‘closed-end’’ investment 
companies. Briefly, a mutual fund is an 
investment company which, typically, 
is continuously engaged in the issuance 
of its shares and stands ready at any 
time to redeem the securities as to 
which it is the issuer; a closed-end in-
vestment company typically does not 
issue shares after its initial organiza-
tion except at infrequent intervals and 
does not stand ready to redeem its 
shares. 

(d) The Board intends that a bank 
holding company may exercise all 
functions that are permitted to be ex-
ercised by an ‘‘investment adviser’’ 
under the Investment Company Act of 
1940, except to the extent limited by 
the Glass-Steagall Act provisions, as 
described, in part, hereinafter. 

(e) The Board recognizes that pres-
ently most mutual funds are organized, 
sponsored and managed by investment 
advisers with which they are affiliated 
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